
438 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ OCTOBER 11, 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

EC2022-777 

 

ELECTION ACT 

TARIFF OF FEES AND EXPENSES REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to section 120 of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1, Council made the 

following regulations: 

1. Clause 6(b) of the Schedule to the Election Act Tariff of Fees and Expenses 
Regulations (EC645/07) is amended by the deletion of the words “$175” and 
the substitution of the words “$500”. 

2. These regulations come into force on October 22, 2022. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends clause 6(b) of the Schedule to the Tariff of Fees and Expenses 

Regulations (EC645/07) to raise the maximum amount of rent per day that may be paid for 

an advance polling station for each electoral district from $175 to $500. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

EC2022-778 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF ECONOMIC GROWTH, TOURISM AND CULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

AMENDING AGREEMENT REGARDING CHANGING  

REFERENCES TO THE  

NATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Economic Growth, Tourism and Culture 

to enter into an amending agreement with the Government of Canada, as 

represented by the Minister of Citizenship and Immigration, to amend the 

references to the National Occupational Classification in the Canada-Prince 

Edward Island Immigration Agreement, effective November 16, 2022, such as 

more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 



439 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ OCTOBER 11, 2022 

 

 

EC2022-779 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND CLIMATE ACTION 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT TO THE CANADA- 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LOW CARBON ECONOMY  

LEADERSHIP FUND FUNDING AGREEMENT 

2017-2018/2023-2024) 

WITH 

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

to enter into an amending agreement with the Government of Canada, as 

represented by the Minister of the Environment, who is responsible for 

Environment and Climate Change Canada, to receive funding through the Low 

Carbon Economy Fund, for the period from the date of signing to December 31, 

2023, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

EC2022-780 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND CLIMATE ACTION 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

RE:  SPECIES AT RISK PARTNERSHIP  

ON AGRICULTURAL LANDS PROGRAM) 

WITH THE 

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

to enter into an amended agreement with the Government of Canada, as 

represented by the Minister of Environment and Climate Change, for funding 

towards projects to protect species at risk, effective upon the date of last signature 

to March 31, 2025, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

  



440 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ OCTOBER 11, 2022 

 

 

EC2022-781 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

ON POST-MORTEM EXAMINATIONS AND OTHER SERVICES 

PROVIDED BY THE NOVA SCOTIA 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER  

TO 

THE GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND) 

WITH 

THE PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(b) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Justice and Public Safety to enter into an 

agreement with the Province of Nova Scotia, as represented by the Minister of 

Justice and the Chief Medical Examiner of the Nova Scotia Medical Examiner 

Service, to provide a formalized framework describing terms and conditions 

whereby the Chief Medical Examiner for Nova Scotia may provide forensic post-

mortem examinations; death investigators in relation to an investigation or inquest 

conducted by a Coroner; and death investigation trainers for the provision of 

training Field Investigators or Coroners who will provide services under the 

Coroners Act, from the effective date of the agreement for a five (5) year period, 

such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

EC2022-782 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(MEMORANDOM OF AGREEMENT) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Social Development and Housing to 

enter into an agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by the 

Minister of Health, acting through the Public Health Agency of Canada, for data 

development for the Canadian Child Welfare Information System – Prince 

Edward Island, for the period June 20, 2022 to September 30, 2022, with the 

possibility of an extension for the period April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023, 

such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

EC2022-783 

 

ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACT 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS 

ABBOTT LANGILLE HOLDINGS INC. 

AUTHORIZATION 

 

 Pursuant to subsection 2(3) of the Island Investment Development Act 

Financial Assistance Regulations (EC2005-686), Council authorized Island 

Investment Development Inc. to provide a ten-year term loan in the amount of 

four million ($4,000,000.00) dollars at a rate of four (4%) percent to Abbott 

Langille Holdings Inc. for the purchase of capital assets, on terms and conditions 

satisfactory to the Board of Directors of Island Investment Development Inc. 

  



441 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ OCTOBER 11, 2022 

 

 

EC2022-784 

 

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT 

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

APPOINTMENT 

 

 Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 

Cap. P-25 Council appointed Kendra Jeanise Smith of Summerside as a Justice of 

the Peace in and for the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five (5) 

years, effective October 11, 2022.  

 

 Further, Council ordered that should Kendra Jeanise Smith cease to be 

employed by the Province of Prince Edward Island in her present capacity in the 

Department of Justice and Public Safety, her appointment as Justice of the Peace 

shall terminate coincident with the date the employment terminates.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	EC2022-777ELECTION ACTTARIFF OF FEES AND EXPENSES REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2022-778EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF ECONOMIC GROWTH, TOURISM AND CULTUREAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDAMENDING AGREEMENT REGARDING CHANGINGREFERENCES TO THENATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2022-779EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND CLIMATE ACTIONAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(SECOND AMENDING AGREEMENT TO THE CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LOW CARBON ECONOMYLEADERSHIP FUND FUNDING AGREEMENT2017-2018/2023-2024)WITHGOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2022-780EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, ENERGY AND CLIMATE ACTIONAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENTRE: SPECIES AT RISK PARTNERSHIPON AGRICULTURAL LANDS PROGRAM)WITH THEGOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2022-781EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETYAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDINGON POST-MORTEM EXAMINATIONS AND OTHER SERVICESPROVIDED BY THE NOVA SCOTIAOFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINERTOTHE GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)WITHTHE PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA
	EC2022-782EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSINGAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(MEMORANDOM OF AGREEMENT)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2022-783ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT ACTFINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONSABBOTT LANGILLE HOLDINGS INC.AUTHORIZATION
	EC2022-784PROVINCIAL COURT ACTJUSTICE OF THE PEACEAPPOINTMENT

